�



Honorable Nancy L. Worley


Secretary of State


Suite S-105


600 Dexter Avenue


Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5616





Corporations – Contributions – Political Action Committees





A corporation incorporated under the laws of Alabama is not subject to the contribution limits in sections 10-2A-70 through 10-2A-70.2 of the Code of Alabama when the corporation makes contributions to a political action committee (“PAC”) that is not registered in Alabama, but is registered outside Alabama, that does not make and does not intend to make contributions to candidates seeking office in Alabama or to PACs that contribute to candidates seeking office in Alabama.





Dear Secretary Worley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Does the Code of Alabama, including sections 10-2A-70 through 10-2A-70.2, bar a corporation, incorporated in or organized under the laws of Alabama, from contributing more than $500 to a political action committee that is registered in another state (out-of-state PAC), that is not registered in Alabama, and that does not intend to make, nor does it make, any con�tributions to a candidate for elected office in Alabama?





	2.  Is an Alabama corporation liable for violating the Code of Alabama, including section 10-2A-70 through 10-2A-70.2, if it makes a con�tribution to an out-of-state political action com�mittee that is controlled by separate officers, and that may decide to make, or that does make, a contribution to either a candidate for elected office in Alabama or to a political committee registered in Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Campaign contributions by business corporations to candidates, their principal campaign committees, political parties, and political action committees (“PACs”) are prohibited by section 10-2A-70 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 10-2A-70 (1999).  The two exceptions to this pro�hibition are found in sections 10-2A-70.1 and 10-2A-70.2 of the Code of Alabama.  These sections allow business corporations incorporated under the laws of Alabama or doing business in Alabama to contribute money or any other thing of value, not to exceed $500, to any one candidate, politi�cal party, or political committee in any one election.  Ala. Code §§ 10-2A-70.1 & 10-2A-70.2 (1999).  See Opinion to Honorable Jim Bennett, Secretary of State, dated July 22, 1999, A.G. 99-00255.





	The terms “candidates,” “principal campaign committees,” and “political action committees” are not defined in title 10.  The definitions of these terms in the Fair Campaign Practices Act (“FCPA”) are, however, applicable.  Section 17-22A-23 of the Code of Alabama states that “[i]t is the intention of the Legislature by the passage of this chapter [FCPA] that its provisions be construed in pari materia with other laws regulating political contributions, corporations, or political contributions by corpo�rations.”  Ala. Code § 17-22A-23 (1995).





	The term “political committee” is defined in the FCPA, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Any political committee, club, association, principal campaign committee, political party, or other group of one or more persons which receives or anticipates receiving contributions or makes or anticipates making expenditures to or on behalf of any elected official, proposition, candidate, principal campaign committee or other political committee.





Ala. Code § 17-22A-2(a)(10) (Supp. 2003).  





	A “candidate,” for purposes of the FCPA, is defined as follows:





(1) CANDIDATE. An individual who has done any of the following:


a. Taken the action necessary under the laws of the state to qualify himself or herself for nomination or for election to any state office or local office or in the case of an independent seeking ballot access . . .





Ala. Code § 17-22A-2(a)(1) (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).





	A “state office” is defined as “[a]ll offices under the constitution and laws of the state filled by election of the registered voters of the state or of any circuit or district and shall include legislative offices.”  Ala. Code § 17-22A-2(a)(15) (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).





	A “local office” is defined as “[a]ny office under the constitution and laws of the state, except circuit, district, or legislative offices, filled by election of the registered voters of a single county or municipality, or by the voters of a division contained within a county or municipality.”  Ala. Code § 17-22A-2(a)(7) (Supp. 2003) (emphasis added).





	A candidate for purposes of the FCPA is a person seeking office under the laws of the State of Alabama.  A political committee or a PAC that does not contribute to candidates seeking office in Alabama is not treated as a political committee under the FCPA.  Accordingly, a corpora�tion that makes contributions to a PAC that is not registered in Alabama, but is registered outside Alabama, that does not make and does not intend to make contributions to candidates seeking office in Alabama, is not subject to the contribution limitations imposed in sections 10-2A-70 through 10-2A-70.2 of the Code of Alabama.  These corporations and PACS may be subject to reporting requirements and other restrictions in the state where the PAC is located or the federal law if federal offices are involved.





	With respect to your second question, this Office is unable to review all the possible scenarios that might arise and determine whether a corporation has violated the contribution-limitation statutes.  If a corpo�ration makes a contribution to an out-of-state PAC and the PAC later makes a contribution to an Alabama candidate or political committee, the facts and circumstances surrounding the PAC’s contribution must be reviewed to determine if the corporation’s contribution to the PAC was in violation of Alabama law.








CONCLUSION





	A corporation incorporated under the laws of Alabama is not sub�ject to the contribution limits in sections 10-2A-70 through 10-2A-70.2 of the Code of Alabama when the corporation makes contributions to a PAC that is not registered in Alabama, but is registered outside Alabama, that does not make and does not intend to make contributions to candidates seeking office in Alabama or to PACs that contribute to candidates seek�ing office in Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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